developing sustainable palm oil and accelerating certification.   

There are 16 research locations spread across Riau and West Kalimantan, totaling 
455 respondents that belong to several cooperatives. The twelve villages are illustrated 
in Table 1.  Only some of the respondents have obtained certification.  Two hundred sixty-
one (261) respondents do not have a sustainable palm oil certificate. Those already have 
certificates consisting of 90 ISPO-certified respondents and 124 RSPO-certified 
respondents. Most respondents were male (379) and female (76). Most respondents 
were ethnic Javanese (57%) and Malay (29%), and the rest were from other tribes.